24 LC 112 2272

House Resolution 1670

By: Representative Mitchell of the 88th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing February 26, 2024, as 100 Black Men of America Inc. Day at the state capitol;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, established in New York City in 1963, 100 Black Men of America Inc. has
- 4 grown from its initial nine chapters to now comprise more than 10,000 members and impact
- 5 over 125,000 underserved and underrepresented minority youth annually; and
- 6 WHEREAS, these founding visionaries included businessmen and industry leaders such as
- 7 David Dinkins, Robert Mangum, Dr. William Hayling, Nathaniel Goldston III, Livingston
- 8 Wingate, Andrew Hatcher, and Jackie Robinson; and
- 9 WHEREAS, 100 Black Men of America Inc. represents a national alliance of leading African
- 10 American men of business, public affairs, and government who work to improve the quality
- 11 of life for African Americans, particularly African American youth; and
- 12 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the efforts of this exemplary organization
- 13 toward promoting equality among Georgia's citizens be appropriately recognized.

24 LC 112 2272

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 15 the members of this body recognize February 26, 2024, as 100 Black Men of America Inc.
- 16 Day at the state capitol.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 18 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 19 public and the press.